## 507730248 02/03/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7777393

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| STEPHEN L SPOTTS | 01/28/2023     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PROTOM INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CORPORATION |  |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 610 PARKER SQUARE                        |  |
| City:           | FLOWER MOUND                             |  |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                                    |  |
| Postal Code:    | 75028                                    |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8907309 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7812453964

**Email:** scollins@protominternational.com

Correspondent Name: PROTOM INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 610 PARKER SQUARE

Address Line 4: FLOWER MOUND, TEXAS 75028

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PROT0034D       |  |
|-------------------------|-----------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | SUSAN M COLLINS |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /smc/           |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 02/03/2023      |  |

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=PROT0034D Assignment#page1.tif source=PROT0034D Assignment#page2.tif source=PROT0034D Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507730248 REEL: 062580 FRAME: 0333

DOCKET NO.: PROT0034D PATENT 8,907,309

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, I/We, Stephen L. Spotts have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Treatment delivery control system and method of operation thereof" for which a patent application was filed March 7, 2013 and assigned U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 13/788,890, now issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,907,309 on December 9, 2014 (and for which we hereby authorize counsel for ASSIGNEE to provide the filing date and serial number if not already provided);

Whereas, such inventions were, at the time of their conception and reduction to practice, subject to assignment obligations to ProTom International Holding Corporation and the present assignment is intended to be effective as of the date of such conception and reduction to practice, and

Whereas, ProTom International Holding Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a business address of 610 Parker Square, Flower Mound, Texas 75028 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of confirming its ownership of and acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and to the said applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications, including all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, and any other applications that have been, or may be, filed for the invention in the United States and in any foreign countries; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks or any such foreign counterpart to issue all patents for said inventions, or patents resulting therefrom to said ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest.

I/We also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I/we further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I/We hereby warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others.

I/We hereby further agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me/us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and substitute applications, and make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest

PATENT REEL: 062580 FRAME: 0334 DOCKET NO.: PROT0034D PATENT 8,907,309

title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention and any improvements in the United States and all other countries.

[Signature page follows.]

-2-

34834056v.1 PATENT
REEL: 062580 FRAME: 0335

PATENT NO.: 8,907,309

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to my name.

Date: January 28, 2023

Cluy(Spat)
Inventor: Cheryl Smith

Address:

610 Parker Square

Flower Mound, TX 75028

Citizen of United States of America

I, Cheryl Smith, Vice President, Administration, and Corporate Secretary of ProTom International Holding Corporation, am signing this Assignment on behalf of Stephen L. Spotts as stated in Section 3.6 of the attached Employment Agreement signed by Stephen L. Spotts as of December 15, 2015.

State of Texas (SS. County of Smith (SS. County of

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Cheryl Smith, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary

PATENT REEL: 062580 FRAME: 0336

RECORDED 02/03/2023